

No. 24-37

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO GAROD PIERRE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN FEIGENBAUM
P.O. Box 545960
Surfside, FL 33154

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 LEXINGTON AVENUE
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5129
bgoldman@hsgllp.com

September 30, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

I. This Court Should Grant
Plenary Review To Resolve This
Intractable Split Of Significant Importance.....1

A. Courts Remain Split Post-*Rahimi*.....1

B. It Is Critical That This
Court Resolve The Split8

II. Alternatively, This Court Should Grant,
Vacate, And Remand In Light Of *Rahimi*10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Gilliard v. Mississippi</i> , 464 U.S. 867 (1983)	9
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 7
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	3
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 2024 WL 3861611 (11th Cir. Aug. 19, 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 114 F.4th 671 (8th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 2024 WL 3219693 (10th Cir. June 28, 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 2024 WL 4223684 (5th Cir. Sept. 18, 2024)	4
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024)	5

<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 2024 WL 4100901 (11th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2024 WL 3371414 (11th Cir. July 11, 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 111 F.4th 266 (3d Cir. 2024)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , --- U.S. ---, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 2024 WL 3874142 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 2024 WL 3812277 (11th Cir. Aug. 14, 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)	1, 2, 3
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	1, 2, 6
